
Deutsche Bank International Limited

Financial statements

31 December 2018

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Table of Contents

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------|---------|
| Company information | 1 |
| Directors' report | 2 - 4 |
| Independent auditor's report | 5 - 6 |
| Statement of financial position | 7 |
| Statement of comprehensive income | 8 |
| Statement of changes in equity | 9 |
| Statement of cash flows | 10 - 11 |
| Notes to financial statements | 12 - 59 |

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Company Information

Directors:

A J Dessain, Chairman
A J Tautscher (resigned 31 July 2018)
D P O'Driscoll
J D Foot
P H Nunnerley
R B Singleton
S J Stormer

Secretary:

G S Clark

Independent auditors:

KPMG Channel Islands Limited
Chartered Accountants
37 Esplanade
St Helier
Jersey
Channel Islands

Registered Office:

St Paul's Gate
New Street
St Helier
Jersey
Channel Islands
JE4 8ZB

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Directors' report

The directors submit their report and the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018.

Principal activities, business review and future developments

Deutsche Bank International Limited (the "Company") is a wholly owned subsidiary of Deutsche Holdings (Luxembourg) S.à r.l, itself part of the larger Deutsche Bank Group, with the ultimate parent company being Deutsche Bank AG. The Company provides international banking, trust, corporate and investment management services on a world-wide basis to clients including private individuals, corporations, governments, financial institutions and investors.

On 14 February 2018 the Company entered into a Business Transfer Agreement, which resulted in the sale of the Banking and Custody Business to The Bank of N.T. Butterfield & Son Limited ("BoBL"). Clients have subsequently transferred to BoBL or exited to alternative providers. The Company is in the process of exiting its remaining Banking and Custody positions with a view to surrendering its Banking License. The Company's loss for the financial year ended 31 December 2018 in respect of this business amounted to GBP 11,946,100 (2017: GBP 4,813,760 loss).

Based on the Company's financial position as at 31 December 2018, the above sale will result in inflows from placements with banks and repayments of loans and advances of GBP 323,780,821 and GBP 13,614,174 respectively and outflows in respect of the deposit base of GBP 302,059,371. These items are reflected in assets held for sale and liabilities held for sale on the statement of financial position.

Whilst the Company intends to ultimately cease operating as a Banking & Custody provider, it does not impact the Directors' assessment of the Company's ability to continue to act as a going concern as the Company will continue to operate in respect of its long term premises and pension commitments.

The Directors have also considered the ability of the Company to meet its obligations as and when they fall due and concluded that sufficient capital exists to meet all current and future liabilities. In forming this conclusion, the Directors have prepared a forecast, including specific assessments around the funding requirements of the pension commitments, which in the Directors' opinion, indicates that the Company has sufficient reserves to meet all current and future obligations. In addition on 22 November 2018 Deutsche Bank AG unconditionally and irrevocably undertook to ensure the Company shall be funded in such a way that the Company shall at all times be able to meet its obligations in respect of its Defined Benefit Pension scheme as and when they fall due up to a maximum of GBP 60 million.

Results and dividend

The total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2018 is shown in the statement of comprehensive income on page 8.

No dividends were declared during the year (2017: No dividends declared).

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Directors' report (continued)

Directors

The directors of the Company are as follows;

A J Dessain, Chairman
D P O'Driscoll
J D Foot
P H Nunnerley
R B Singleton
S J Stormer

The directors of the Company who served during the year and up to the date the financial statements were approved are as stated above, with the following exceptions:

A J Tautscher resigned as a Director on 31 July 2018.

Independent Auditors

KPMG Channel Islands Limited have expressed their willingness to continue in office.

By order of the board

Two handwritten signatures in blue ink. The first signature is on the left and the second is on the right.

27 March 2019

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Statement of Directors' responsibilities

The directors are responsible for preparing the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law they have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and applicable law.

Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or loss of the Company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements;
- assess the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern; and
- use the going concern basis of accounting unless they either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies (Jersey) Law 1991, the Banking Business (Jersey) Law 1991, the Financial Services (Trust Company and Investment Business (Accounts, Audit, and Reports)) (Jersey) Order 2007 and the Financial Services (Fund Services Business (Accounts, Audits and Reports)) (Jersey) Order 2007. They are responsible for such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and have general responsibility for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to safeguard the assets of the Company and to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities.

The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included on the Company's website. Legislation in Jersey governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.



KPMG Channel Islands Limited
37 Esplanade
St Helier
Jersey
JE4 8WQ
Channel Islands

Independent Auditor's Report to the Members of Deutsche Bank International Limited

Our opinion is unmodified

We have audited the financial statements (the "Financial Statements") of Deutsche Bank International Limited (the "Company"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018, the statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes, comprising significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the accompanying Financial Statements:

- give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2018, and of the Company's financial performance and the Company's cash flows for the year then ended;
- are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards; and
- have been properly prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies (Jersey) Law, 1991, the Banking Business (Jersey) Law 1991, the Financial Services (Trust Company and Investment Business (Accounts, Audits and Reports)) (Jersey) Order 2007 and the Financial Services (Fund Services Business (Account, Audits and Reports)) (Jersey) Order 2007.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities are described below. We have fulfilled our ethical responsibilities under, and are independent of the Company in accordance with, UK ethical requirements including FRC Ethical Standards. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is a sufficient and appropriate basis for our opinion.

We have nothing to report on going concern

We are required to report to you if we have concluded that the use of the going concern basis of accounting is inappropriate or there is an undisclosed material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt over the use of that basis for a period of at least twelve months from the date of approval of the Financial Statements. We have nothing to report in these respects.

We have nothing to report on the other information in the directors' report

The directors are responsible for the directors' report. Our opinion on the Financial Statements does not cover that report and we do not express an audit opinion thereon or any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

Our responsibility is to read the directors' report and, in doing so, consider whether, based on our Financial Statements audit work, the information therein is materially misstated or inconsistent with the Financial Statements or our audit knowledge. Based solely on that work we have not identified material misstatements in the information presented in the directors' report.

We have nothing to report on other matters on which we are required to report by exception

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies (Jersey) Law, 1991 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept by the Company; or
- the Financial Statements are not in agreement with the accounting records; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.



KPMG Channel Islands Limited
37 Esplanade
St Helier
Jersey
JE4 8WQ
Channel Islands

Independent Auditor's Report to the Members of Deutsche Bank International Limited (continued)

Respective responsibilities

Directors' responsibilities

As explained more fully in their statement set out on page 4, the directors are responsible for: the preparation of the Financial Statements including being satisfied that they give a true and fair view; such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the preparation of Financial Statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern; and using the going concern basis of accounting unless they either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue our opinion in an auditor's report. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but does not guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the Financial Statements.

A fuller description of our responsibilities is provided on the FRC's website at www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities.

The purpose of this report and restrictions on its use by persons other than the Company's members as a body

This report is made solely to the Company's members, as a body, in accordance with Article 113A of the Companies (Jersey) Law, 1991. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

David Alexander
For and on behalf of KPMG Channel Islands Limited
Chartered Accountants, Jersey

29 March 2019

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2018

| | Note | 2018 GBP | 2017 GBP |
|--|------|--------------------|----------------------|
| Assets | | | |
| Placements with banks | 10 | 92,400,000 | 106,500,000 |
| Property and equipment | 11 | 230,022 | 4,852,934 |
| Investment in subsidiaries | 12 | 273,200 | 320,200 |
| Receivables from service relationships | 20 | 6,726,723 | 8,651,634 |
| Other assets | 13 | 1,338,525 | 879,662 |
| Employee benefits surplus | 14 | 39,643,000 | 43,047,000 |
| Assets held for sale | 6 | 338,555,202 | 1,349,840,095 |
| Total assets | | 479,166,672 | 1,514,091,525 |
| Liabilities | | | |
| Payables from service relationships | 20 | 2,848,666 | 2,276,652 |
| Other liabilities | 15 | 7,829,484 | 9,524,113 |
| Deferred tax liability | 9 | - | 4,304,700 |
| Liabilities held for sale | 6 | 329,425,945 | 1,346,117,768 |
| Total liabilities | | 340,104,095 | 1,362,223,233 |
| Equity | | | |
| Share capital | 16 | 15,000,000 | 15,000,000 |
| Share premium | 16 | 1,707,265 | 1,707,265 |
| Retained earnings | | 122,355,312 | 135,161,027 |
| Total equity | | 139,062,577 | 151,868,292 |
| Total liabilities and equity | | 479,166,672 | 1,514,091,525 |

The financial statements on pages 7 to 59 were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 27 March 2019 and signed on its behalf by:



Director



Director

The notes on pages 12 to 59 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 31 December 2018

| | Note | 2018 GBP | 2017 GBP |
|---|------|---------------------|--------------------|
| Continuing operations | | | |
| Interest income | | 1,735,084 | 1,121,264 |
| Rental income | | 537,210 | 461,992 |
| | | ----- | ----- |
| Operating income | | 2,272,294 | 1,583,256 |
| | | ----- | ----- |
| Non-interest expenses | | | |
| Personnel expenses | 7 | 382,000 | (1,013,288) |
| Depreciation | 11 | (5,659,700) | (1,234,477) |
| Other expenses | 8 | 400,979 | (7,169,174) |
| Service relationships | | - | 1,466,132 |
| Impairment loss on investment in subsidiaries | 12 | (3,047,000) | (455,000) |
| | | ----- | ----- |
| | | (7,923,721) | (8,405,807) |
| | | ----- | ----- |
| Loss before income tax | | (5,651,427) | (6,822,551) |
| Income tax expense | 9 | - | (298,898) |
| | | ----- | ----- |
| Loss for the year from continuing operations | | (5,651,427) | (7,121,449) |
| | | ----- | ----- |
| Discontinued operations | | | |
| (Loss)/Profit from discontinued operations, net of tax | 6 | (7,672,988) | 1,416,607 |
| | | ----- | ----- |
| Loss for the year | | (13,324,415) | (5,704,842) |
| | | ----- | ----- |
| Other comprehensive income | | | |
| Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss | | | |
| Defined benefit plan actuarial (loss)/gain | 14 | (3,786,000) | 9,818,000 |
| Deferred tax credit /(charge) on pension surplus | | 4,304,700 | (959,500) |
| | | ----- | ----- |
| Other comprehensive income, net of tax | | 518,700 | 8,858,500 |
| | | ----- | ----- |
| Total comprehensive income for the year | | (12,805,715) | 3,153,658 |
| | | ===== | ===== |

The notes on pages 12 to 59 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Statement of Changes in Equity

For the year ended 31 December 2018

| | Share Capital | Share Premium | Retained Earnings | Total |
|--|------------------|------------------|----------------------|--------------|
| Note | ----- GBP | ----- GBP | ----- GBP | ----- GBP |
| Balance at 1 January 2017 | 15,000,000 | 1,707,265 | 132,007,369 | 148,714,634 |
| Total comprehensive income for the period | | | | |
| Loss for the period | - | - | (5,704,842) | (5,704,842) |
| Other comprehensive income, net of tax | - | - | 8,858,500 | 8,858,500 |
| Total comprehensive income, net of tax | - | - | 3,153,658 | 3,153,658 |
| Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity | | | | |
| Balance at 31 December 2017 | 15,000,000 | 1,707,265 | 135,161,027 | 151,868,292 |
| Total comprehensive income for the period | | | | |
| Loss for the period | - | - | (13,324,415) | (13,324,415) |
| Other comprehensive income, net of tax | - | - | 518,700 | 518,700 |
| Total comprehensive income, net of tax | - | - | (12,805,715) | (12,805,715) |
| Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity | | | | |
| Balance at 31 December 2018 | 15,000,000 | 1,707,265 | 122,355,312 | 139,062,577 |

The notes on pages 12 to 59 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended 31 December 2018

| | Note | 2018 GBP | 2017 GBP |
|---|------|----------------------|----------------------|
| Cash flows from operating activities | | | |
| Loss for the year | | (13,324,415) | (5,704,842) |
| <i>Adjustments for:</i> | | | |
| Depreciation | 11 | 5,659,700 | 1,234,477 |
| Defined benefit pension (credit)/expense | | (382,000) | 223,000 |
| Impairment loss on investment in subsidiaries | 12 | 3,047,000 | 455,000 |
| Income tax expense | | - | 458,639 |
| | | ----- | ----- |
| Operating loss before working capital changes | | (4,999,715) | (3,333,726) |
| Changes in operating assets and liabilities | | | |
| Placements with banks | | 47,352,269 | 46,888,185 |
| Loans and advances to customers | | 17,980,280 | (3,964,150) |
| Receivables from service relationships | | 1,924,911 | 2,243,650 |
| Other assets | | 1,361,418 | 4,206,528 |
| Deposits from banks | | 3,345,441 | (161,132,294) |
| Deposits from customers | | (1,020,995,726) | 211,553,768 |
| Other short term borrowings | | (7,684,708) | (2,276,482) |
| Payables from service relationships | | 572,014 | (701,945) |
| Other liabilities | | 6,948,540 | 742,606 |
| | | ----- | ----- |
| Cash (used in)/generated from operating activities | | (954,195,276) | 94,226,140 |
| Income tax and other tax payment | | - | (1,682) |
| | | ----- | ----- |
| Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities | | (954,195,276) | 94,224,458 |
| Cash flows from investing activities | | | |
| Acquisition of property and equipment | | (1,036,788) | (3,173,837) |
| Investment in subsidiary | | (3,000,000) | - |
| | | ----- | ----- |
| Net cash used in investing activities | | (4,036,788) | (3,173,837) |
| | | ----- | ----- |
| Net change in cash and cash equivalents | | (958,232,064) | 91,050,621 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year | | 1,343,375,033 | 1,252,324,412 |
| | | ----- | ----- |
| Cash and cash equivalents at end of year | | 385,142,969 | 1,343,375,033 |
| | | ===== | ===== |

The Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared on the aggregate basis of the Statement of Financial Position and Note 6 – Discontinued operations and disposal group held for sale.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Statement of Cash Flows (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2018

| | 2018 | 2017 |
|--|-------------------|------------|
| | GBP | GBP |
| Supplemental disclosure of cash flows from operating activities: | | |
| Interest received | 10,196,473 | 7,832,864 |
| Interest paid | 6,246,305 | 4,018,277 |

The net cash flows from discontinued operations are shown in Note 6.

The notes on pages 12 to 59 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

1. Reporting entity

Deutsche Bank International Limited (the “Company”) was incorporated in Jersey in 1972.

The Company holds a banking licence and is subject to the provisions of the Banking Business (Jersey) Law 1991 and the Company is also licenced under the Financial Services (Jersey) Law 1998 to conduct Trust Company Business, Fund Services Business and Investment Business.

The Company is also subject to the provisions of The Banking Supervision (Bailiwick of Guernsey) Law 1994 and is licenced under section 6 of this law to take deposits.

The Company’s principal activities include the provision of international banking, trust, corporate and investment management services.

The Company is a member of the Deutsche Bank Group and is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Deutsche Holdings (Luxembourg) S.à r.l. following a change in ownership, effective 30 November 2018 from Deutsche Holdings (Malta) Limited. The ultimate parent is Deutsche Bank AG (“DBAG”), a company incorporated in Germany. Copies of the annual financial statements of Deutsche Bank AG can be obtained from their website at www.db.com.

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the directors on 27 March 2019.

2. Basis of preparation

(a) Statement of compliance

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

(b) Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for derivatives which are measured at fair value and the defined benefit asset which is recognised as the net total fair value of the plan assets, plus unrecognised past service cost and unrecognised actuarial losses, less unrecognised gains and the present value of the defined benefit obligation.

(c) Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Sterling (GBP), which is the Company’s functional currency, and is rounded to the nearest ‘Pound’.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

(d) Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised prospectively. The significant areas of estimation, uncertainty and critical judgement in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements include:

Judgements - Applicable to 2018 only

- Classification of financial assets: assessment of the business model within which the assets are held and assessment of whether the contractual terms of the financial asset are SPPI on the principal amount outstanding.
- Establishing the criteria for determining whether credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition, determining methodology for incorporating forward-looking information into measurement of ECL and selection and approval of models used to measure ECL.

Judgements-Applicable to 2018 and 2017

- Going concern;
- Allocation of held for sale assets and liabilities and income and expense from discontinued operations.

Assumptions and estimation uncertainties-Applicable to 2018 only

- Impairment of financial instruments: determining inputs into the ECL measurement model, including incorporation of forward-looking information.

Assumptions and estimation uncertainties-Applicable to 2018 and 2017

- Recognition of deferred tax assets on tax losses carried forward (see note 9);
- Employee benefits under defined benefit obligations (see note 14);
- Legal provisioning;
- Onerous contracts provisioning;
- Estimation of expected cessation costs for all disposal groups held for sale.

Management have made certain assumptions and estimates when calculating the future residual costs that are expected to be incurred due to the cessation of the banking and custody business. The amounts disclosed in Note 6 represent the directors' best estimate of the actual costs that will be incurred. However due to the inherent uncertainty over the actual outcome, whether due to specific decisions which have not yet been taken, or due to factors outside the Directors' control, the actual costs to be incurred may differ from the amounts disclosed.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

3. Significant accounting policies

The following accounting policies set out below have been consistently applied in dealing with items which are considered material in relation to the financial statements.

The Company has initially adopted IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 from 1 January 2018 and the changes have been reflected accordingly in the financial statements, which have mainly resulted in an increase in impairment losses recognised on financial assets and additional disclosures related to IFRS 9 and IFRS 15. Due to the transition method chosen by the Company in applying IFRS 9, comparative information throughout these financial statements has not generally been restated to reflect its requirements.

The Company has applied the cumulative effect method in respect of the adoption of IFRS 15, there is no financial impact on the financial statements and no disaggregation of revenue was required as a result of the adoption of IFRS 15.

As permitted by IFRS 9, the Company is not restating comparatives on initial application, a reconciliation of the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 on financial assets at 31 December 2017 is set out in note 21.

Except for the changes mentioned above, the accounting policies are consistent with those adopted by the Company in the previous year presented in these financial statements.

(a) Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the foreign exchange rate ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are translated at the foreign exchange rate ruling at that date. Foreign exchange differences arising on translation are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, which are stated at historical cost, are translated at the foreign exchange rate ruling at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are stated at fair value are translated to the reporting currency at the foreign exchange rates ruling at the dates the values were determined.

Forward foreign exchange contracts are valued at the balance sheet date using the applicable forward contract rate.

(b) Interest

Policy applicable before 1 January 2018

Interest income and expense were recognised in the statement of comprehensive income using the effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate was the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments and receipts through the expected life of the financial asset or liability (or, where appropriate, a shorter period) to the carrying amount of the financial asset or liability. The effective interest rate was established on initial recognition of the financial asset and liability and was not revised subsequently.

The calculation of the effective interest rate included all fees and points paid or received, transaction costs, and discounts or premiums that were an integral part of the effective interest rate. Transaction costs were incremental costs that were directly attributable to the acquisition, issue or disposal of a financial asset or liability. The Company charges negative interest on deposits in certain corporate accounts denominated in currencies with negative interest rates. The charge is calculated on the average cleared balance during the calendar month.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

3. Significant accounting policies

(b) *Interest (continued)*

Policy applicable after 1 January 2018

The effective interest rate of a financial asset or financial liability is calculated on initial recognition of a financial asset or a financial liability. In calculating interest income and expense, the effective rate is applied to the gross carrying amount of the asset (when the asset is not credit-impaired) or to the amortised cost of the liability. The effective interest rate is revised as a result of periodic re-estimation of cash flows of floating rate instruments to reflect movements in market rates of interest. The effective interest rate is also revised for fair value hedge adjustments at the date of amortisation of the hedge adjustment begins.

However, for financial assets that have become credit-impaired subsequent to initial recognition, interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the amortised cost of the financial asset. If the asset is no longer credit-impaired, then the calculation of interest income reverts to the gross basis.

For financial assets that were credit-impaired on initial recognition, interest income is calculated by applying the credit-adjusted effective interest rate to the amortised cost of the asset. The calculation of interest income does not revert to a gross basis, even if the credit risk of the asset improves.

Interest income and expense presented in the statement of comprehensive income includes interest on financial assets and liabilities at amortised cost on an effective interest rate basis.

The Company charges negative interest on deposits in certain corporate accounts denominated in currencies with negative interest rates. The charge is calculated on the average cleared balance during the calendar month.

(c) *Net fees and commissions*

Fees and commission income and expenses that are integral to the effective interest rate on a financial asset or liability are included in the measurement of the effective interest rate.

Other fees and commission income, including account servicing fees, administration fees and sales commissions are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income as the related services are performed. All income and expense are recognised on an accruals basis.

A contract with a customer that results in a recognised financial instrument in the Company's financial statements may be partially in the scope of IFRS 9 and partially in the scope of IFRS 15. If this is the case, then the Company first applies IFRS 9 to separate and measure the part of the contract that is in the scope of IFRS 9 then applies IFRS 15 to the residual.

Other fees and commission expense relate mainly to transaction and service fees, which are expensed as the services are received.

(d) *Dividends received*

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive income is established. Usually, this is when they have been approved by the Board of Directors of the subsidiaries.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(e) Liquidity remuneration

Liquidity remuneration represents a premium paid by Deutsche Bank AG for the upstreaming of a stable deposit base, which in turn allows for a more favourable liquidity modelling at a Deutsche Bank Group level. The liquidity remuneration is recognised on a straight line basis throughout the year.

(f) Discontinued operations

A discontinued operation is a component of the Company's business, the operations and cash flows of which can be clearly distinguished from the rest of the Company and which:

- represents a separate major line of business or geographic area of operations;
- is part of a single co-ordinated plan to dispose of a separate major line of business or geographic area of operation; or
- is a subsidiary acquired exclusively with a view to re-sale.

Classification as a discontinued operation occurs at the earlier of disposal or when the operations meets the criteria to be classified as held for sale.

When an operation is classified as a discontinued operation, the comparative statement of comprehensive income is re-presented as if the operation had been discontinued from the start of the comparative year.

Assets and liabilities identified as discontinued are classified as held for sale and measured at fair value through the profit or loss ("FVTPL") due to considerations outlined in Note 4a.

(g) Financial assets and liabilities

(i) Recognition

The Company initially recognises placements with banks and deposits on the date that they are originated. All other financial assets and liabilities, including assets and liabilities designated at FVTPL, are initially recognised on the date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

A financial asset or financial liability is measured initially at fair value plus, for an item not at FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue.

(ii) Classification

Policy applicable before 1 January 2018

Management determined the classification of its financial assets and liabilities at initial recognition. The Company classified its financial assets as loans and receivables. Financial liabilities were measured at amortised cost.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(g) Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

(ii) Classification (continued)

Policy applicable before 1 January 2018 (continued)

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables were non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that were not quoted in an active market and that the Company did not intend to sell immediately or in the near term. Any non-derivative financial asset with fixed or determinable payments (including interest receivables, deposits held in banks, and receivables from related party service relationships) met the definition of loans and receivables. Loans and receivables were initially measured at fair value plus incremental direct transaction costs, if any, and subsequently measured at their amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Deposits

Deposits included deposits from customers and deposits from banks. Deposits were measured at amortised cost.

Other short term borrowings

Other short term borrowings were measured at amortised cost.

Policy applicable after 1 January 2018

With the application of IFRS 9 as from 1 January 2018, the Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- Fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")
- Fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI"); or
- Amortised cost.

Fair value through profit of loss

Any financial asset that is held for trading or not classified as measured at amortised cost or FVOCI shall be assigned into the Other Business Model and is measured at FVTPL.

Additionally, any instrument for which the contractual cash flow characteristics are not Solely Payments of Principal and Interest ("SPPI") must be measured at FVTPL; even if held in a Hold to Collect or Hold to Collect and Sell business model.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(g) Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

(ii) Classification (continued)

Policy applicable after 1 January 2018 (continued)

Fair value through profit or loss (continued)

Financial instruments are included in the Other Business Model and held for trading if they have been originated, acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling and repurchasing them in the near term, they form part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that are managed together and for which there is evidence of a recent actual pattern of short term profit-taking.

Fair value through other comprehensive income

A financial asset shall be classified and measured at FVOCI, if the financial asset is not designated as at FVTPL and meets the SPPI criteria and held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets.

Under FVOCI, a financial asset is measured at its fair value with any movements being recognised in Other Comprehensive Income (“OCI”) and is assessed for impairment under the new ECL model. The foreign currency translation effect for FVOCI assets is recognised in profit or loss, as the interest component by using the effective interest method.

Amortised cost

A financial asset is classified and subsequently measured at amortised cost if it is not designated as at FVTPL and meets the SPPI criterion and is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows.

(iii) Derecognition

The Company derecognises a financial asset including derivatives when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(g) Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

(iii) Derecognition (continued)

Any interest in transferred financial assets that are created or retained by the Company is recognised as a separate asset or liability.

The Company derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expired or when an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender under substantially different terms.

(iv) Offsetting

Financial assets and liabilities are set off and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Company has a legal right to set off the amounts with the same counterparty and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Income and expenses are presented on a net basis only when permitted by the accounting standards, or for gains and losses arising from a group of similar transactions.

(v) Amortised cost measurement

The amortised cost of a financial asset or liability is the amount at which the financial asset or liability is measured at initial recognition, minus principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest method of any difference between the initial amount recognised and the maturity amount and, for financial assets adjusted for any expected credit loss allowance (or impairment allowance before 1 January 2018).

(vi) Fair value measurement

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the Company has access at that date. The fair value of a liability reflects its non-performance risk.

When available, the Company measures the fair value of an instrument using quoted prices in an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as active if quoted prices are readily and regularly available and represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm's length basis.

If a market for a financial instrument is not active, then the Company establishes fair value using a valuation technique. The best evidence of the fair value of a financial instrument at initial recognition is the transaction price, i.e. the fair value of the consideration given or received, unless the fair value of that instrument is evidenced by comparison with other observable current market transactions in the same instrument, i.e. without modification or repackaging, or based on a valuation technique whose variables include only data from observable markets.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(g) Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

(vi) Fair value measurement (continued)

When transaction price provides the best evidence of fair value at initial recognition, the financial instrument is initially measured at the transaction price and any difference between this price and the value initially obtained from a valuation model is subsequently recognised in profit or loss on an appropriate basis over the life of the instrument but not later than when the valuation is supported wholly by observable market data or the transaction is closed out.

Any difference between the fair value at initial recognition and the amount that would be determined at that date using a valuation technique in a situation in which the valuation is dependent on unobservable parameters is not recognised in profit or loss immediately but is recognised over the life of the instrument on an appropriate basis or when the instrument is redeemed, transferred or sold, or the fair value becomes observable.

Assets and long positions are measured at a bid price; liabilities and short positions are measured at an asking price. Where the Company has positions with offsetting risks, mid-market prices are used to measure the offsetting risk positions and a bid or asking price adjustment is applied only to the net open position as appropriate.

Fair values reflect the credit risk of the instrument and include adjustments to take account of the credit risk of the Company and the counterparty where appropriate. Fair value estimates obtained from models are adjusted for any other factors, such as liquidity risk or model uncertainties, to the extent that the Company believes a third-party market participant would take them into account in pricing a transaction.

The fair value of a demand deposit is not less than the amount payable on demand discounted from the first date on which the amount could be required to be paid.

The Company recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy as of the end of the reporting period during which the change has occurred.

(vii) Fair value hierarchy

The Company measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements.

- Level 1: Quoted market price (unadjusted) in an active market for an identical instrument.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(g) Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

(vii) Fair value hierarchy (continued)

- Level 2: Valuation techniques based on observable inputs, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). This category includes instruments valued using: quoted market prices in active markets for similar instruments; quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are considered less than active; or other valuation techniques where all significant inputs are directly or indirectly observable from market data.
- Level 3: Valuation techniques using significant unobservable inputs. This category includes all instruments where the valuation technique includes inputs not based on observable data and the unobservable inputs have a significant effect on the instrument's valuation. This category includes instruments that are valued based on quoted prices for similar instruments where significant unobservable adjustments or assumptions are required to reflect differences between the instruments.

(viii) Identification and measurement of impairment

Policy applicable before 1 January 2018

At each reporting date the Company assessed whether there was objective evidence that financial assets were impaired. Financial assets were impaired when objective evidence demonstrated that a loss event had occurred after the initial recognition of the asset, and that the loss event had an impact on the future cash flows on the asset that can be estimated reliably.

Objective evidence that financial assets were impaired included significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer, default or delinquency by a borrower, restructuring of amount due on terms that the fund would not consider otherwise, indications that a borrower or issuer will enter bankruptcy, or observable data relating to a group of assets such as adverse changes in the payment status of the borrowers or issuers in the group, or economic conditions that correlate with defaults in the group.

The Company considered evidence of impairment at both a specific asset and collective level. All individually significant financial assets were assessed for specific impairment. All significant assets found not to be specifically impaired were then collectively assessed for any impairment that has been incurred but not yet identified. Assets that were not individually significant were then collectively assessed for impairment by grouping together financial assets (carried at amortised cost) with similar credit risk characteristics.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(g) Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

(viii) Identification and measurement of impairment (continued)

Policy applicable before 1 January 2018 (continued)

In assessing collective impairment the Company used statistical modelling of historical trends of the probability of default, timing of recoveries and the amount of loss incurred, adjusted for management's judgement as to whether current economic and credit conditions were such that the actual losses were likely to be greater or less than suggested by historical modelling. Default rates, loss rates and the expected timing of future recoveries were regularly benchmarked against actual outcomes to ensure that they remain appropriate.

When a loan was uncollectible, it was written off against the related provision for loan impairment. Such loans were written off after all the necessary procedures had been completed and the amount of the loss had been determined. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off decrease the provision for loan impairment in the statement of comprehensive income.

Impairment losses on assets carried at amortised cost were measured as the difference between the carrying amount of the financial assets and the present value of estimated cash flows, excluding credit events not yet incurred, discounted at the assets' original effective interest rate. Losses were recognised in the statement of comprehensive income and reflected in an allowance against the impaired asset. Interest on the impaired asset continued to be recognised through the unwinding of the discount.

When a subsequent event caused the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the impairment loss was reversed through the statement of comprehensive income.

Policy applicable after 1 January 2018

IFRS 9 introduces a three stage approach to impairment, under the expected credit losses (ECL) model, for financial assets that are performing at date of origination or purchase. The ECL approach adopted by the Company as from 1 January 2018 is summarised below:

- Stage 1: the Company recognises a credit loss allowance at an amount equal to 12-month expected credit losses. This represents the portion of lifetime expected within 12 months of the reporting date, assuming that credit risk has not increased significantly after initial recognition.

- Stage 2: the Company recognises a credit loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses for those financial assets which are considered to have experienced a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. This requires the computation of ECL based on lifetime probability of default that represents the probability of default occurring over the remaining lifetime of the financial asset.

- Stage 3: the Company recognises a loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses, reflecting a Probability of Default of 100%, via the recoverable cash flows for the asset, for those financial assets that are credit impaired.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(g) *Financial assets and liabilities (continued)*

(viii) Identification and measurement of impairment (continued)

Policy applicable after 1 January 2018 (continued)

The Company considers a financial asset in default when contractual payments are 90 days past due. However, in certain cases, the Company may also consider a financial asset to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the Company is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Company. If contractual payments are more than 30 days past due, the credit risk is deemed to have increased significantly since initial recognition.

(h) *Cash and cash equivalents*

Cash and cash equivalents include notes and coins on hand, unrestricted balances held with group companies and highly liquid financial assets with original maturities of less than three months, which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in their fair value, and are used by the Company in the management of its short-term commitments.

Cash and cash equivalents are carried at amortised cost in the statement of financial position.

(i) *Placements with banks*

Placements with banks are initially measured at fair value plus incremental direct transaction costs, and subsequently at their amortised cost using the effective interest method.

(j) *Loans and advances*

Policy applicable before 1 January 2018

Loans and advances were non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that were not quoted in an active market and that the Company did not intend to sell immediately or in the near term.

Loans and advances were initially measured at fair value plus incremental direct transaction costs, and subsequently measured at their amortised cost using the effective interest method, except when the Company chose to carry the loans and advances at fair value through profit or loss.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(j) *Loans and advances (continued)*

Policy applicable after 1 January 2018

Loans and advances represent discontinued operations and are designated as part of assets held for sale and measured at FVTPL.

(k) *Other non-trading derivatives*

If a derivative is not held for trading and is not a qualifying hedge relationship such as forward foreign currency contracts, all changes in its fair value are recognised immediately in profit or loss in the statement of comprehensive income.

(l) *Property and equipment*

(i) Recognition and measurement

Items of property and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Cost includes all expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. Gains and losses on disposal of items of property or equipment are determined by reference to their carrying amount and are recognised within other expenses in the statement of comprehensive income.

(ii) Subsequent costs

The cost of replacing part of an item of property or equipment is recognised in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Company and its cost can be measured reliably. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property and equipment are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income as incurred.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(l) *Property and equipment (continued)*

(iii) Depreciation

Depreciation is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each item of property and equipment. The estimated useful lives for the current and comparative years are as follows:

| | |
|--------------------------------|--|
| Leasehold improvements | - Lessor of 10 years and remaining occupation period |
| Office furniture and equipment | - Lessor of 3 to 7 years and period of cessation of business |

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reassessed at each reporting date.

(m) *Impairment of non-financial assets*

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. Impairment losses are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

Impairment losses recognised in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

(n) *Deposits*

Deposits are the Company's main source of funding.

Deposits are initially measured at fair value minus incremental direct transaction costs, and subsequently measured at their amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

(o) *Employee benefits*

(i) Defined benefit pension scheme

The Company operates a pension scheme providing benefits based on final pensionable pay. The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the Company.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(o) Employee benefits (continued)

(i) Defined benefit pension scheme (continued)

Defined benefit scheme assets are measured at fair value. For quoted securities the current bid price is taken as fair value. Defined benefit scheme liabilities are measured using the projected credit-unit method and are discounted at the current rate of return on a high quality corporate bond of equivalent term and currency to the liability. Full actuarial valuations are obtained triennially from qualified actuaries appointed by the directors and updated for changes in the actuarial assumptions at each reporting date.

The pension scheme surplus (to the extent that it is recoverable) or deficit is recognised in full. Changes in the defined benefit asset or liability are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

(ii) Defined contribution plans

A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which the Company pays fixed contributions into a separate entity and has no legal or constructive obligations to pay further amounts.

The contributions to defined contribution pension plans are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income when they are due in respect of services rendered before the end of the reporting period. Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that a cash refund or a reduction in the future payments is available.

(iii) Short-term employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income as the related services are provided.

A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid under short-term cash bonus plans if the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of services rendered before the end of the reporting period and the liability can be estimated reliably.

(iv) Share based compensation

Compensation expense for equity awards in the ultimate parent company Deutsche Bank AG, is measured at the grant date based on the fair value of the share based award and recorded on a straight line basis over the period in which employees perform services to which the awards relate or over the period of the tranches for those awards delivered in tranches.

Compensation expense for share based awards payable in cash is remeasured to fair value at each balance sheet date and recognised over the vesting period in which the related employee services are rendered. The related obligations are included in other liabilities until paid.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(p) *Income tax expense*

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognised in the profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes.

Deferred tax is not recognised for the following temporary differences: the initial recognition of goodwill, the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss, and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities against current tax assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realised simultaneously.

A deferred tax asset is recognised for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

(q) *Cash and cash equivalents*

Cash and cash equivalents include notes and coins on hand, unrestricted balances held with central banks and highly liquid financial assets with original maturities of less than three months, which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in their fair value, and are used by the Company in the management of its short-term commitments.

Cash and cash equivalents under Statement of Cash Flows on page 10, consists of Placement with banks less than three months.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(r) *Dividends paid*

Dividends payable on ordinary shares are recognised in equity in the year in which they are declared.

(s) *Assets held for sale*

Non-current assets, or disposals groups comprising assets and liabilities, are classified as held for sale if it is highly probable that they will be recovered primarily through sale rather than through continuing use.

Such assets, or disposal groups, are generally measured at the lower of their carrying value and fair value less costs to sell. Any impairment loss on a disposal group is allocated first to goodwill, and then to the remaining assets and liabilities on a pro rata basis, except that no loss is allocated to financial assets, deferred tax assets, or employee benefit assets, which continue to be measured in accordance with the Company's other accounting policies. Impairment losses on initial classification as held for sale or held for distribution and subsequent gains and losses on remeasurement are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

(t) *Related parties*

For the purposes of these financial statements, parties are considered to be related to the Company if they have the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the Company or exercise significant influence over the Company in making financial and operating decisions, or vice versa, or where the Company is subject to common control or common significant influence. Related parties may be individuals or other entities.

(u) *Provisions*

A provision is recognised if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation.

(v) *Financial guarantees and letters of credit*

Policy applicable before 1 January 2018

Financial guarantees and letters of credits are contracts that require the Company to make specified payments to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payment when due in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument.

Financial guarantee and letters of credit liabilities were initially recognised at their fair value, and the initial fair value was amortised over the life of the financial guarantee. The guarantee or letter of credit liability was subsequently carried at the higher of this amortised amount and the present value of any expected payment when a payment under the guarantee had become probable.

Under the terms of an agreement with Deutsche Bank Nominees (Jersey) Limited, a subsidiary of the Company, the Company has agreed to pay all the expenses incurred by the nominee.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(v) *Financial guarantees and letters of credit (continued)*

Policy applicable after 1 January 2018

Financial guarantees issued are initially measured at fair value and subsequently measured at the higher of the loss allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 and the amount initially recognised less, when appropriate, the cumulative amount of income recognised in accordance with the principles of IFRS 15.

Under the terms of an agreement with Deutsche Bank Nominees (Jersey) Limited, a subsidiary of the Company, the Company has agreed to pay all the expenses incurred by the nominee.

(w) *Investment in subsidiaries*

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. In assessing control, potential voting rights that are presently exercisable are taken into account.

Investments in subsidiaries are stated at cost less impairment losses.

The Company has elected not to prepare consolidated financial statements in accordance with the provisions of IFRS 10 paragraph 4.

The ultimate parent is Deutsche Bank AG, a company incorporated in Germany. Copies of the annual financial statements of Deutsche Bank AG can be obtained from their website at www.db.com.

(x) *Fiduciary activities*

These financial statements do not reflect assets and liabilities held in the Company's name in a fiduciary capacity or any income arising within such holdings.

(y) *Leased assets - lessee*

Leases in terms of which the Company assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Upon initial recognition the leased asset is measured at an amount equal to the lower of its fair value and the present value of the minimum lease payments. Subsequent to initial recognition, the asset is accounted for in accordance with the accounting policy applicable to that asset.

Other leases are operating leases and the leased assets are not recognised in the Company's statement of financial position.

(z) *Leases*

Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease.

Lease incentives granted are charged to the statement of comprehensive income over the term of the lease.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(aa) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

At the date of authorisation of the financial statements of the Company for the period ending 31 December 2018, the following Standards and Interpretations were in issue but not yet effective.

The Company has not early adopted any of those Standards and Interpretations.

(i) IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 was published in January 2016. It sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases for both parties to a contract, i.e. the customer ('lessee') and the supplier ('lessor'). IFRS 16 replaces the previous leases Standard, IAS 17 Leases, and related interpretations. IFRS 16 introduces a single, on-balance sheet lease accounting model for lessees. A lessee recognises a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments. No significant changes have been included for lessors.

The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, with early adoption permitted only if the entity also adopts IFRS 15. The transitional requirements are different for lessees and lessors.

The Company has assessed the potential impact on the financial statements resulting from the application of IFRS 16. The Company will recognise a lease liability measured at the present value of payments payable over the remaining lease terms. The Company will no longer recognise onerous contract provisions. Instead, the Company will include the payments due under the lease in its lease liability. The Company's right of use assets are expected to be impaired by virtue of the business exit. The Company will reassess the classification of sub-leases in which the Company is a lessor.

(ii) Other Standards

The following amended standards and interpretations are not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's financial statements

- *IFRIC Interpretation 23- Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments*
- *Amendments to IFRS 9- Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation*

(ab) Going concern

Management is required to make an assessment of an entity's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company prepares financial statements on a going concern basis unless management either intends to liquidate the entity or to cease trading, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. When management is aware, in making its assessment, of material uncertainties related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt upon the entity's ability to continue as a going concern, the Company shall disclose those uncertainties.

As outlined under Directors' report on page 2, whilst the Company intends to ultimately cease operating as a Banking and Custody provider it does not impact the Directors' assessment of the Company's ability to continue to act as a going concern as the Company will continue to operate in respect of its long term premises and pension commitments.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

4. Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

Accounting classifications and fair value

The tables below analyse financial instruments at the reporting date, by the fair level hierarchy into which the fair value measurement is categorised. The amounts are based on the values recognised in the statement of financial position.

| At 31 December 2018 | Level 1 | Level 2 | Level 3 | Total fair value | Total Carrying amount |
|---------------------------|---------|---------------|------------|------------------|-----------------------|
| | ----- | ----- | ----- | ----- | ----- |
| | GBP | GBP | GBP | GBP | GBP |
| <i>Assets</i> | | | | | |
| Placements with banks | - | 92,400,000 | - | 92,400,000 | 92,400,000 |
| Other assets | - | 8,065,248 | - | 8,065,248 | 8,065,248 |
| Assets held for sale | - | 324,941,028 | 13,614,174 | 338,555,202 | 338,555,202 |
| | ----- | ----- | ----- | ----- | ----- |
| | - | 425,406,276 | 13,614,174 | 439,020,450 | 439,020,450 |
| | ===== | ===== | ===== | ===== | ===== |
| <i>Liabilities</i> | | | | | |
| Other liabilities | - | 10,678,150 | - | 10,678,150 | 10,678,150 |
| Liabilities held for sale | - | 329,425,945 | - | 329,425,945 | 329,425,945 |
| | ----- | ----- | ----- | ----- | ----- |
| | - | 340,104,095 | - | 340,104,095 | 340,104,095 |
| | ===== | ===== | ===== | ===== | ===== |
| | | | | | |
| At 31 December 2017 | Level 1 | Level 2 | Level 3 | Total fair value | Total Carrying amount |
| | ----- | ----- | ----- | ----- | ----- |
| | GBP | GBP | GBP | GBP | GBP |
| <i>Assets</i> | | | | | |
| Placements with banks | - | 106,500,000 | - | 106,500,000 | 106,500,000 |
| Other assets | - | 9,531,296 | - | 9,531,296 | 9,531,296 |
| Assets held for sale | - | 1,318,245,641 | 31,594,454 | 1,349,840,095 | 1,349,840,095 |
| | ----- | ----- | ----- | ----- | ----- |
| | - | 1,434,276,937 | 31,594,454 | 1,465,871,391 | 1,465,871,391 |
| | ===== | ===== | ===== | ===== | ===== |
| <i>Liabilities</i> | | | | | |
| Other liabilities | - | 11,800,765 | - | 11,800,765 | 11,800,765 |
| Liabilities held for sale | - | 1,346,117,768 | - | 1,346,117,768 | 1,346,117,768 |
| | ----- | ----- | ----- | ----- | ----- |
| | - | 1,357,918,533 | - | 1,357,918,533 | 1,357,918,533 |
| | ===== | ===== | ===== | ===== | ===== |

There were no transfers in to or out of Level 3 during the year (2017: Nil).

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

4. Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

Accounting classifications and fair value (continued)

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of significant on-balance sheet financial instruments:

(a) Assets held for sale

These assets do not fall into a 'hold to collect' business model, as the intention is to dispose of them. These assets are measured at FVTPL and not at amortised cost less impairment, and align with accounting treatment under IFRS 5.

(b) Assets from continuing operations

Placements with banks and Receivables from service relationships are aligned to a 'hold to collect' business model and therefore accounted for at amortised cost less an expected credit loss ("ECL") model for impairment. Given the quality of counterparty credit ratings and their short term nature, placements with banks are considered to have a low credit risk at the reporting date. Accordingly they are recognised using the 12-month ECL without the need to first consider the changes in credit risk since initial recognition.

Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9

| | |
|--|--|
| Placements with banks | IFRS 9 : Amortised cost (IAS 39 : Loans and receivables) |
| Receivables from service relationships | IFRS 9 : Amortised cost (IAS 39 : Loans and receivables) |
| Other assets | IFRS 9 : Amortised cost (IAS 39 : Loans and receivables) |
| Assets held for sale | IFRS 9 : Fair value through profit or loss (IAS 39 : Available for sale) |
| Other liabilities | IFRS 9 : Amortised cost (IAS 39 : Amortised cost) |
| Payables from service relationships | IFRS 9 : Amortised cost (IAS 39 : Amortised cost) |
| Liabilities held for sale | IFRS 9 : Fair value through profit or loss (IAS 39 : Available for sale) |

5. Financial risk management

Risk is an integral element of banking. Risks include market, credit, liquidity, foreign exchange, and operational risk. The risks of the Company are managed at both a product and legal entity level, within the context of the Deutsche Bank group structure.

The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- Credit risk
- Market risk
- Liquidity risk
- Operational risk

This note presents information about the Company's exposure to each of the above risks and the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing the risks.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

5. Financial risk management (continued)

Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk by depositing cash and cash equivalents and placements with banks and through its issuance of loans, guarantees and letters of credit. The risk that counterparties might default on their obligations is monitored on an ongoing basis. To manage the level of credit risk, the Company deals with counterparties of good credit standing, and when appropriate, obtains collateral.

The Company's primary exposure to credit risk arises through the placement of deposits with Deutsche Bank Group and its loan and advances. The amount of credit exposure in this regard is represented by the carrying amounts of the assets on the balance sheet. In addition, the Company is exposed to off balance sheet credit risk through commitments to extend credit and guarantees issued. Concentrations of credit risk that arise from financial instruments exist for groups of counterparties when they have similar economic characteristics that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes in economic or other conditions.

Guarantees and letters of credit are also subject to strict credit assessments before being provided. The agreements specify monetary limits to the Company's obligations. Collateral for guarantees and letters of credit is usually in the form of cash and securities.

Market risk

Interest rate risk

The Company's operations are subject to the risk of interest rate fluctuations to the extent that interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities mature or are repriced at different times or in different amounts. In the case of floating rate assets and liabilities, the Company is also exposed to basis risk, which is the difference in repricing characteristics of the various floating rate indices, such as the savings rate and the Base Lending Rate and different types of interest.

The Company now runs a matched deposit book, with the only significant exposure to interest rate risk being in respect of the Company's own reserves on deposit.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

5. Financial risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk control

The Company monitors on a daily basis that the deposit book is matched, with the only significant mismatch relating to the placement of the Company's own reserves on deposit.

Risk management activities are aimed at optimising net interest income, given market interest rate levels are consistent with the Company's business strategies. The interest sensitivity gap analysis is summarised below:

At 31 December 2018

| | Less than three months | Between three months and six months | Between six months and one year | Between one year and five years | Total |
|------------------------------------|---------------------------|--|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------|
| | GBP | GBP | GBP | GBP | GBP |
| <i>Assets</i> | | | | | |
| Placements with banks | 92,400,000 | - | - | - | 92,400,000 |
| <i>Assets held for sale</i> | | | | | |
| Placements with banks | 292,742,969 | 31,037,852 | - | - | 323,780,821 |
| Loans and advances to Customers | 13,614,174 | - | - | - | 13,614,174 |
| | <u>398,757,143</u> | <u>31,037,852</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>429,794,995</u> |
| <i>Liabilities held for sale</i> | | | | | |
| Deposits from banks | 8,036,105 | - | - | - | 8,036,105 |
| Deposits from customers | 262,985,414 | 31,037,852 | - | - | 294,023,266 |
| Other short term borrowings | 10,794,819 | - | - | - | 10,794,819 |
| | <u>281,816,338</u> | <u>31,037,852</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>312,854,190</u> |
| <i>Interest sensitivity gap</i> | <u><u>116,940,805</u></u> | <u><u>-</u></u> | <u><u>-</u></u> | <u><u>-</u></u> | <u><u>116,940,805</u></u> |

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

5. Financial risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk control (continued)

At 31 December 2017

| | Less than three months | Between three months and six months | Between six months and one year | Between one year and five years | Total |
|------------------------------------|---------------------------|--|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|----------------------|
| | GBP | GBP | GBP | GBP | GBP |
| <i>Assets</i> | | | | | |
| Placements with banks | 106,500,000 | - | - | - | 106,500,000 |
| <i>Assets held for sale</i> | | | | | |
| Placements with banks | 1,294,928,919 | 19,175,386 | 1,160,846 | - | 1,315,265,151 |
| Loans and advances to Customers | 31,594,454 | - | - | - | 31,594,454 |
| | <u>1,433,023,373</u> | <u>19,175,386</u> | <u>1,160,846</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>1,453,359,605</u> |
| <i>Liabilities</i> | | | | | |
| Deposits from banks | 4,690,664 | - | - | - | 4,690,664 |
| Deposits from customers | 1,294,682,760 | 19,175,386 | 1,160,846 | - | 1,315,018,992 |
| Other short term borrowings | 18,479,527 | - | - | - | 18,479,527 |
| | <u>1,317,852,951</u> | <u>19,175,386</u> | <u>1,160,846</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>1,338,189,183</u> |
| <i>Interest sensitivity gap</i> | <u>115,170,422</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>115,170,422</u> |

Currency risk

The Company is exposed to currency risk through transactions in foreign currencies. The Company's main operations are in Sterling, Euro and United States Dollar. As the currency in which the Company presents its financial statements is Sterling, the Company's financial statements are affected by movements in the exchange rates between these currencies and Sterling. The Company's transactional exposures give rise to foreign currency gains and losses that are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income. These expenses comprise of the monetary assets and monetary liabilities that are not denominated in the measurement currency of the Company.

During the period under review the Company, through the treasury unit, entered into derivative contracts in order to manage currency risk.

Exchange rate related derivatives are forward foreign exchange contracts which are used to hedge all exposure on deals booked on behalf of clients. Forward foreign exchange contracts are contracts for delivery of a specified amount of currency, at a specified exchange rate, at a specified forward date.

In general, the Company has a currency matching policy such that its currency exposure is considered to be minimal.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

5. Financial risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The currency profile of the Company's financial assets and liabilities is summarised as follows:

| | Financial assets 2018 GBP | Financial liabilities 2018 GBP | Net position 2018 GBP |
|--------------------------|------------------------------------|---|-------------------------------|
| Pound sterling | 263,768,070 | 164,451,226 | 99,316,844 |
| United States dollar | 128,471,316 | 128,378,076 | 93,240 |
| Euro | 39,833,419 | 40,099,862 | (266,443) |
| Canadian dollar | 36,533 | 36,722 | (189) |
| Japanese Yen | 1,507,404 | 1,507,399 | 5 |
| Swiss Franc | 1,181,944 | 1,417,959 | (236,015) |
| Other foreign currencies | 4,221,764 | 4,212,851 | 8,913 |
| | ----- 439,020,450 ===== | ----- 340,104,095 ===== | ----- 98,916,355 ===== |
| | Financial assets 2017 GBP | Financial liabilities 2017 GBP | Net position 2017 GBP |
| Pound sterling | 627,492,189 | 520,436,715 | 107,055,474 |
| United States dollar | 393,685,673 | 392,735,962 | 949,711 |
| Euro | 426,157,549 | 426,245,695 | (88,146) |
| Canadian dollar | 252,146 | 249,720 | 2,426 |
| Japanese Yen | 972,859 | 974,525 | (1,666) |
| Swiss Franc | 5,761,555 | 5,749,812 | 11,743 |
| Other foreign currencies | 11,549,420 | 11,526,104 | 23,316 |
| | ----- 1,465,871,391 ===== | ----- 1,357,918,533 ===== | ----- 107,952,858 ===== |

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

5. Financial risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

After taking into account the effect of any currency swaps, forward contracts and other derivatives, there were the following exposures:

| | Spot 2018 GBP | Forward 2018 GBP | Net position 2018 GBP |
|--------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|
| United States dollar | 161,000 | (125,000) | 36,000 |
| Euro | 242,000 | (207,000) | 35,000 |
| Japanese Yen | 1,000 | 1,000 | 2,000 |
| Swiss Franc | (235,000) | 234,000 | (1,000) |
| Other foreign currencies | 9,000 | 11,000 | 20,000 |
| | <u>178,000</u> | <u>(86,000)</u> | <u>92,000</u> |
| | Spot 2017 GBP | Forward 2017 GBP | Net position 2017 GBP |
| United States dollar | 609,000 | (602,000) | 7,000 |
| Euro | (14,000) | 93,000 | 79,000 |
| Canadian dollar | 1,000 | - | 1,000 |
| Japanese Yen | (1,000) | - | (1,000) |
| Swiss Franc | 10,000 | - | 10,000 |
| Other foreign currencies | 15,000 | 10,000 | 25,000 |
| | <u>620,000</u> | <u>(499,000)</u> | <u>121,000</u> |

No sensitivity analysis has been performed on currency positions as owing to internal controls and currency matching policy resulting in a minimal net exposure, the Company does not see a benefit to such analysis.

Although the Company is satisfied that the package of controls it uses to manage its market risk is an effective means of controlling that risk, it recognises that all measures of market price risk, when considered in isolation, have limitations.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises in the general funding of the Company's activities and in the management of positions. It includes both the risk of being unable to fund assets at appropriate maturities and rates and the risk of being unable to liquidate an asset at a reasonable price and in an appropriate time frame. The Company strives to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of liabilities with a range of maturities.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

5. Financial risk management (continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)

The Company continually assesses liquidity risk by identifying and monitoring changes in funding required to meet business goals and targets set in terms of the overall Company's strategy. In addition, the Company holds a portfolio of liquid assets as part of its liquidity risk management strategies, and the Company now runs a matched deposit book.

The following table provides an analysis of the financial assets and liabilities of the Company to relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining periods of repayment. Maturities of financial assets and liabilities are summarised below:

At 31 December 2018

| | Less than three months | Between three months and six months | Between six months and one year | Between one year and five years | Others | Total |
|--|---------------------------|---|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|----------|--------------------|
| | GBP | GBP | GBP | GBP | GBP | GBP |
| Assets | | | | | | |
| Placements with banks | 92,400,000 | - | - | - | - | 92,400,000 |
| Other assets | 8,065,248 | - | - | - | - | 8,065,248 |
| Assets held for sale | 307,517,350 | 31,037,852 | - | - | - | 338,555,202 |
| | <u>407,982,598</u> | <u>31,037,852</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>439,020,450</u> |
| Gross forward Foreign exchange inflow | | | | | | |
| | <u>54,927,156</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>54,927,156</u> |
| Liabilities | | | | | | |
| Other liabilities | 10,678,150 | - | - | - | - | 10,678,150 |
| Liabilities held for sale | 298,388,093 | 31,037,852 | - | - | - | 329,425,945 |
| | <u>309,066,243</u> | <u>31,037,852</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>340,104,095</u> |
| Gross forward Foreign exchange outflow | | | | | | |
| | <u>54,913,082</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>54,913,082</u> |

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

5. Financial risk management (continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)

At 31 December 2017

| | Less than three months | Between three months and six months | Between six months and one year | Between one year and five years | Others | Total |
|--|---------------------------|--|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|----------|----------------------|
| | GBP | GBP | GBP | GBP | GBP | GBP |
| <i>Assets</i> | | | | | | |
| Placements with banks | 106,500,000 | - | - | - | - | 106,500,000 |
| Other assets | 9,531,296 | - | - | - | - | 9,531,296 |
| Assets held for sale | 1,329,503,863 | 19,175,386 | 1,160,846 | - | - | 1,349,840,095 |
| | <u>1,445,535,159</u> | <u>19,175,386</u> | <u>1,160,846</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>1,465,871,391</u> |
| Gross forward Foreign exchange inflow | <u>201,677,452</u> | <u>19,912,671</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>221,590,123</u> |
| <i>Liabilities</i> | | | | | | |
| Other liabilities | 11,800,765 | - | - | - | - | 11,800,765 |
| Liabilities held for sale | 1,325,781,536 | 19,175,386 | 1,160,846 | - | - | 1,346,117,768 |
| | <u>1,337,582,301</u> | <u>19,175,386</u> | <u>1,160,846</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>1,357,918,533</u> |
| Gross forward Foreign exchange outflow | <u>201,590,325</u> | <u>19,901,479</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>221,491,804</u> |

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

5. Financial risk management (continued)

Capital management

The Company manages the level of share capital and revenue reserves to be maintained in order to meet regulatory capital requirements and enable the Company to operate and develop its financial service business.

The Company is subject to the regulatory capital requirements established by the Jersey Financial Services Commission (JFSC). Failure to meet the minimum capital requirements can initiate certain actions by the regulators that, if undertaken, could have a direct material effect on the Company's financial statements. The JFSC follows the Bank of International Settlements capital adequacy regime. The Company must meet specific capital guidelines that involve quantitative measures of the Company's assets, liabilities and certain off-balance sheet items. The Company's capital amount and classifications are also subject to qualitative analysis by the JFSC.

Quantitative measures established by the JFSC to ensure capital adequacy require that the Company maintains a minimum amount of capital and a minimum ratio of risk-weighted assets to capital. Management believes that as of 31 December 2018, the Company met all regulatory capital adequacy requirements established by the JFSC.

The Company's regulatory capital amount and its risk asset ratio at 31 December 2018 as well as JFSC's minimum requirements, are as follows:

| | Actual | Minimum requirement |
|------------------|------------|---------------------|
| | ----- | ----- |
| | GBP | GBP |
| Reg Capital | 89,645,000 | 15,894,000 |
| | ===== | ===== |
| Risk asset ratio | 62.04% | 11.0% |
| | ===== | ===== |

The Company's regulatory capital amount and its risk asset ratio at 31 December 2017 as well as JFSC's minimum requirements, was as follows:

| | Actual | Minimum requirement |
|------------------|-------------|---------------------|
| | ----- | ----- |
| | GBP | GBP |
| Reg Capital | 103,777,000 | 41,033,000 |
| | ===== | ===== |
| Risk asset ratio | 27.82% | 11.0% |
| | ===== | ===== |

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

5. Financial risk management (continued)

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems or from external events.

The Company has in place a robust system of internal controls aimed at minimising the incidence of operational losses.

6. Discontinued operations and disposal group held for sale

On 14 February 2018, the Company entered into a Business Transfer Agreement, which resulted in the sale of the Banking and Custody business to The Bank of N.T. Butterfield & Son Limited ("BoBL"). Clients have subsequently transferred to BoBL or exited to alternative providers. The Company is in the process of exiting its remaining Banking and Custody positions with a view to surrendering its Banking License.

There has been no impairment losses recorded in the Statement of Comprehensive Income in relation to the disposal of this business.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

6. Discontinued operations and disposal group held for sale (continued)

| The results of the discontinued operations are detailed below: | 2018 | 2017 |
|--|---------------------|---------------------|
| | GBP | GBP |
| Interest income | 7,513,438 | 5,380,009 |
| Income from negative interest charge | 836,889 | 1,196,330 |
| Interest expense | (6,057,449) | (3,921,628) |
| Net interest income | 2,292,878 | 2,654,711 |
| Net fee and commission income | 4,903,945 | 6,653,398 |
| Foreign exchange commissions | 2,082,623 | 2,803,234 |
| Other income | 951,315 | 1,895,193 |
| Operating income | 10,230,761 | 14,006,536 |
| Loan loss recovery/(charge) | - | 12,624 |
| Wages and salaries | (6,475,211) | (7,789,001) |
| Bonus & sign on costs | (2,301,898) | (1,700,697) |
| Compulsory social security contributions | (342,868) | (411,470) |
| Contributions to defined contribution plans | (588,322) | (753,527) |
| Other benefits – non state mandated | (934,464) | (845,929) |
| Severance payments | (2,323,136) | (274,986) |
| Other compensation | (3,284) | (8,889) |
| Personnel expenses | (12,969,183) | (11,784,499) |
| Furniture and equipment | (73,404) | (46,953) |
| IT costs | (2,678,919) | (2,319,924) |
| Agency and other professional fees | (2,975,057) | (3,316,756) |
| Communication and data services | (787,708) | (852,155) |
| Non-compensation staff expenses | (145,564) | (165,133) |
| Travel | (255,016) | (320,223) |
| Representation costs | (83,771) | (105,031) |
| Marketing | (13,559) | (42,757) |
| Regulatory, tax and insurance | (539,812) | (429,116) |
| Operational losses | (5,653) | (35,049) |
| Other | (93,979) | (194,664) |
| Other expenses | (7,652,442) | (7,827,761) |
| Service relationships | 2,717,876 | 7,169,448 |
| (Loss)/Profit from discontinued operations | (7,672,988) | 1,576,348 |
| Income tax expense | - | (159,741) |
| (Loss)/Profit from discontinued operations net of tax | (7,672,988) | 1,416,607 |

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

6. Discontinued operations and disposal group held for sale (continued)

There are no cumulative income or expenses included in other comprehensive income relating to the disposal group.

The net cash flows from discontinued operations are detailed below;

| | 2018 | 2017 |
|--|--------------------|-----------|
| | GBP | GBP |
| Net cash (used in)/generated by operating activities | (5,406,930) | 1,082,814 |
| Net cash flows for the year | (5,406,930) | 1,082,814 |

The disposal group comprises the following assets and liabilities:

| | 2018 | 2017 |
|----------------------------------|--------------------|---------------|
| | GBP | GBP |
| Placements with banks | 323,780,821 | 1,315,265,151 |
| Loans and advances | 13,614,174 | 31,594,454 |
| Other assets | 1,160,207 | 2,980,490 |
| Assets held for sale | 338,555,202 | 1,349,840,095 |
| Deposits from banks | 8,036,105 | 4,690,664 |
| Deposits from customers | 294,023,266 | 1,315,018,992 |
| Other short term borrowings | 10,794,819 | 18,479,527 |
| Other liabilities | 16,571,755 | 7,928,585 |
| Liabilities held for sale | 329,425,945 | 1,346,117,768 |

There were no loans and advances past due or impaired as at the reporting date (2017 GBP Nil). No loans to Directors were in place at the year end (2017 GBP Nil). The fair value of collateral held in relation to loans and advances totals GBP 91,758,630 (2017: GBP 158,711,417).

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

7. Personnel expenses

| | 2018 GBP | 2017 GBP |
|--|-------------------------|------------------|
| Wages and salaries | - | 390,163 |
| Bonus & sign on costs | - | 336,829 |
| Compulsory social security contributions | - | 15,084 |
| (Credit)/expenses for defined benefit pension plans (Note 14) | (382,000) | 223,000 |
| Contributions to defined contribution plans | - | 42,750 |
| Other benefits – non state mandated | - | 11,283 |
| Severance payments | - | (5,821) |
| | <u>(382,000)</u> | <u>1,013,288</u> |

Personnel expenses in the current year are being reported under discontinued operations with the exception of the cost of the defined benefit plan.

8. Other expenses

| | 2018 GBP | 2017 GBP |
|------------------------------------|-------------------------|------------------|
| Premises expenses | (400,979) | 6,555,991 |
| Furniture and equipment | - | 1,153 |
| IT cost | - | 1,660 |
| Agency and other professional fees | - | 474,986 |
| Communication and data services | - | 29,319 |
| Non-compensation staff expenses | - | 13,496 |
| Travel | - | 5,997 |
| Representation costs | - | 3,204 |
| Marketing | - | 1,328 |
| Regulatory, tax and insurance | - | 77,994 |
| Other | - | 4,046 |
| | <u>(400,979)</u> | <u>7,169,174</u> |

Other expenses in the current year are being reported under discontinued operations with the exception of premises expenses.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

9. Taxation

| | 2018 GBP | 2017 GBP |
|---|---------------------|--------------------|
| Current tax credit/(expense) | | |
| Current year – continuing operations | 329,262 | 508,724 |
| Current year – discontinued operations | 483,544 | (159,741) |
| | <u>812,806</u> | <u>348,983</u> |
| Deferred tax expense | | |
| Derecognition of excess tax losses | (812,806) | (807,622) |
| Total income tax expense | <u>-</u> | <u>(458,639)</u> |
| Reconciliation of effective tax rate | | |
| | 2018 GBP | 2017 GBP |
| Loss before income tax from continuing operations | (5,651,427) | (6,822,551) |
| (Loss)/Profit before income tax from discontinued operations | (7,672,988) | 1,576,348 |
| Loss for the year | <u>(13,324,415)</u> | <u>(5,246,203)</u> |
| Income tax at 10% | 1,332,442 | 524,620 |
| Effects of: | | |
| Expenses not deductible for tax purposes | (739) | (2,139) |
| Capital allowances for the year in excess of depreciation | (552,397) | (105,698) |
| Impairment loss on investment in subsidiaries | (4,700) | (45,500) |
| Cash payments to defined benefit scheme in excess of IAS 19 charge to profit & loss | 38,200 | (22,300) |
| Tax credit | <u>812,806</u> | <u>348,983</u> |
| Derecognition of excess tax losses | <u>(812,806)</u> | <u>(807,622)</u> |
| Total income tax expense | <u>-</u> | <u>(458,639)</u> |

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

9. Taxation (continued)

| | 2018 GBP | 2017 GBP |
|-------------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Deferred tax liability | - | (4,304,700) |
| | <u> </u> | <u> </u> |

Deferred tax is no longer recognised in respect of the pension asset as it is anticipated that the Company will surrender its Banking licence, which will consequently result in a 0% tax rate.

10. Placements with banks

| | 2018 GBP | 2017 GBP |
|--|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Less than 3 months | 92,400,000 | 106,500,000 |
| | <u> </u> | <u> </u> |
| | <u>92,400,000</u> | <u>106,500,000</u> |
| | <u> </u> | <u> </u> |
| | 2018 GBP | 2017 GBP |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 92,400,000 | 106,500,000 |
| Placements with banks with an original maturity greater than three months | - | - |
| | <u> </u> | <u> </u> |
| | <u>92,400,000</u> | <u>106,500,000</u> |
| | <u> </u> | <u> </u> |

Cash and cash equivalents are defined as placements with banks with an original maturity less than three months.

Following the announcement of the sale of the Banking and Custody business, placements with banks, with the exception of the placement of the Company's adjusted reserves, are now reported under assets held for sale (see note 6).

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

11. Property and equipment

| | Office furniture and equipment | Leasehold improvements | Total |
|--------------------------------|---|---------------------------|-------------------|
| | GBP | GBP | GBP |
| <i>Cost</i> | | | |
| At 1 January 2017 | 9,518,285 | 6,934,776 | 16,453,061 |
| Additions | 91,820 | 3,082,017 | 3,173,837 |
| Disposals | (5,399,713) | - | (5,399,713) |
| At 31 December 2017 | 4,210,392 | 10,016,793 | 14,227,185 |
| Additions | 10,463 | 1,026,325 | 1,036,788 |
| Disposals | - | - | - |
| At 31 December 2018 | 4,220,855 | 11,043,118 | 15,263,973 |
| <i>Depreciation</i> | | | |
| At 1 January 2017 | 9,289,084 | 4,250,403 | 13,539,487 |
| Charge for the year | 123,028 | 1,111,449 | 1,234,477 |
| Disposals | (5,399,713) | - | (5,399,713) |
| At 31 December 2017 | 4,012,399 | 5,361,852 | 9,374,251 |
| Charge for the year | 198,556 | 5,461,144 | 5,659,700 |
| Disposals | - | - | - |
| As at December 2018 | 4,210,955 | 10,822,996 | 15,033,951 |
| <i>Net book value</i> | | | |
| At 31 December 2018 | 9,900 | 220,122 | 230,022 |
| At 31 December 2017 | 197,993 | 4,654,941 | 4,852,934 |

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

12. Investment in subsidiaries

| | 2018 | 2017 |
|---|-----------------------|----------------|
| | GBP | GBP |
| Deutsche International Custodial Services Limited | 273,000 | 320,000 |
| Deutsche International Corporate Services Limited | - | - |
| Deutsche Bank Nominees (Jersey) Limited | 100 | 100 |
| Deutsche Bank Services (Jersey) Limited | 100 | 100 |
| | <u>273,200</u> | <u>320,200</u> |

All current subsidiaries are wholly owned Jersey incorporated companies.

As part of the impairment review process, the Company reviewed the financial performance of Deutsche International Custodial Services Limited and its financial performance and its forecasted performance over the next 2 years. As the entity's net assets were below the cost of the investment, and the entity is forecasted to make a loss in each of the next 2 years, this has led to the recognition of an impairment loss of GBP 47,000 (2017: GBP180,000) that has been recognised in the statement of comprehensive income in the item impairment loss on investment in subsidiaries.

Furthermore the Company reviewed the financial performance of Deutsche International Corporate Services Limited and its financial performance and its forecasted performance over the next 2 years. Last year an impairment loss of GBP 275,000 was recognised, writing down the investment value to nil. In 2018, the Company had to make a capital injection of GBP3,000,000 in Deutsche International Corporate Services Limited to keep the regulatory limit of 110% and notification limit of 130% with respect to the JFSC's Adjusted Net Liquid Assets requirement. This has been recognised as an impairment loss in the statement of comprehensive income of the Company.

13. Other assets

| | 2018 | 2017 |
|------------------|-------------------------|----------------|
| | GBP | GBP |
| Expenses prepaid | 948,214 | 831,505 |
| Other assets | 390,311 | 48,157 |
| | <u>1,338,525</u> | <u>879,662</u> |

Following the announcement of the sale of the Banking and Custody business, the other assets related to these businesses are now reported under assets held for sale (see note 6).

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

14. Employee benefits surplus

Defined benefit pension scheme

The Company operates a final salary pension plan for its employees. Membership of the final salary plan is generally restricted to those full-time permanent staff that commenced employment on or before 1 July 1999. A full actuarial valuation of the final salary plan was carried out by a qualified actuary as at 31 December 2016. As the plan is closed, to new members this means that the average age of the active members will increase.

The plan is a funded defined benefit arrangement which provides retirement benefits based on final pensionable salary.

The valuation used for IAS 19 disclosures has been based on a full assessment of the liabilities of the plan. The present values of the defined benefit obligation, the related current service cost and any past service costs (if applicable) were measured using the projected unit credit method.

Actuarial assumptions as at:

| | 2018 | 2017 |
|--------------------------------|--------------|-------|
| | % | % |
| Pension increase rate | 3.50% | 3.50% |
| Salary increase rate | 3.50% | 4.50% |
| Deferred pension increase rate | 3.50% | 3.50% |
| Discount rate | 2.70% | 2.50% |

Changes in the defined benefit pension surplus:

| | 2018 | 2017 |
|-------------------------------------|------------------|-----------|
| | GBP000 | GBP000 |
| Fair value of plan assets | 149,804 | 160,822 |
| Present value of funded obligations | (110,161) | (117,775) |
| Net over funding in funded plans | 39,643 | 43,047 |

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

14. Employee benefits surplus (continued)

Included in the statement of comprehensive income:

| | 2018 | 2017 |
|---|----------------|---------|
| | GBP000 | GBP000 |
| Current service cost | 694 | 1,093 |
| Interest on obligation | 2,852 | 3,258 |
| Interest on plan assets | (3,928) | (4,128) |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Total included in personnel expenses | (382) | 223 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Return on assets (not included in interest) | (7,549) | 5,971 |
| Actuarial gains/(losses) on obligation | 3,763 | 3,847 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Total remeasurements recognised in other comprehensive income | (3,786) | 9,818 |
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Cumulative amounts of remeasurements recognised in other comprehensive income | 5,731 | 9,517 |

Forecast charge to be included in personnel expenses:

| | 2019 |
|--|--------------|
| | GBP000 |
| Current service cost | 193 |
| Net interest on net defined benefit obligation | (1,070) |
| | <hr/> |
| Total forecasted credit to be included in personnel expenses | (877) |
| | <hr/> |

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

14. Employee benefits surplus (continued)

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation are as follows:

| | 2018 | 2017 |
|------------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| | GBP000 | GBP000 |
| Opening defined benefit obligation | 117,775 | 133,330 |
| Current service cost | 694 | 1,093 |
| Interest on obligation | 2,852 | 3,258 |
| Actuarial (gains)/losses | (3,763) | (3,847) |
| Benefits paid | (7,397) | (16,059) |
| Closing defined benefit obligation | <u>110,161</u> | <u>117,775</u> |

Changes in the fair value of plan assets are as follows:

| | 2018 | 2017 |
|-----------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| | GBP000 | GBP000 |
| Opening fair value of plan assets | 160,822 | 166,782 |
| Expected return on assets | 3,928 | 4,128 |
| Actuarial gains/(losses) | (7,549) | 5,971 |
| Benefits paid | (7,397) | (16,059) |
| Closing fair value of plan assets | <u>149,804</u> | <u>160,822</u> |

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

14. Employee benefits surplus (continued)

The major categories of Plan assets as a percentage of the total Plan assets are as follows:

| | 2018 | 2017 |
|--------------------------------------|------------|------------|
| | % | % |
| Equities | 13 | 13 |
| Government bonds | 11 | 13 |
| Corporate bonds | 69 | 65 |
| Cash and net position on derivatives | 7 | 9 |
| | <u>100</u> | <u>100</u> |

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

14. Employee benefits surplus (continued)

Amounts for the current and previous periods are as follows:

| | 2018 GBP000 | 2017 GBP000 |
|---|------------------------------|------------------|
| Fair value of plan assets | 149,804 | 160,822 |
| Present value of defined benefit obligation | (110,161) | (117,775) |
| Surplus | 39,643 | 43,047 |
| Return on assets (not included in interest) | (7,549) | 5,971 |
| Percentage of plan assets | (5.0)% | 3.7% |
| Experience remeasurements on obligation | 309 | 1,662 |
| Percentage of present value of defined benefit Obligation | 0.3% | 1.4% |
| Total actuarial gains/(losses) on obligation | 3,763 | 3,847 |
| Percentage of present value of defined benefit obligation | 3.4% | 3.3% |

Defined contribution scheme

The Company also operates a money purchase plan. The pension charge for the year was GBP588,322 (2017: GBP796,277). There were no outstanding contributions as at 31 December 2018 and 2017. All new employees will become members of the defined contribution scheme.

Included in Other Liabilities in the statement of financial position

| | 2018 GBP | 2017 GBP |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------|
| Provision for retention awards | 1,806,976 | 529,711 |

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

14. Employee benefits (continued)

Deutsche Bank AG equity plan (continued)

Included in Personnel expenses in the statement of comprehensive income

| | 2018 | 2017 |
|------------------|------------------|---------|
| | GBP | GBP |
| Retention awards | 1,723,845 | 567,291 |

Included in Other Liabilities in the statement of financial position

| | 2018 | 2017 |
|---|------------------|-----------|
| | GBP | GBP |
| Provision for equity based compensation | 1,482,862 | 2,744,634 |

Included in Personnel expenses in the statement of comprehensive income

| | 2018 | 2017 |
|---------------------------|----------------|---------|
| | GBP | GBP |
| Equity based compensation | 116,508 | 254,140 |

15. Other liabilities

| | 2018 | 2017 |
|--|------------------|-----------|
| | GBP | GBP |
| Provision for compensation costs | - | 35,000 |
| Provision for operational losses | 292,165 | 275,052 |
| Other provisions | 4,058,609 | 5,837,123 |
| Sundry creditors and accruals | 3,270,480 | 3,130,477 |
| Intercompany balances pending settlement | 208,230 | 246,461 |
| | 7,829,484 | 9,524,113 |

The other liabilities related to the Banking and Custody business are now reported under liabilities held for sale (see note 6).

Other provisions includes provision on onerous contracts which relates to the premises leases disclosed in note 18. The obligation for the discontinued future lease payments, net of expected rental income, has been provided for.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

16. Capital and reserves

| | 2018 GBP | 2017 GBP |
|---|-------------------|-------------------|
| <i>Authorised</i> | | |
| 20,000,000 ordinary shares of par value GBP1 each | 20,000,000 | 20,000,000 |
| <i>Issued and fully paid</i> | | |
| 15,000,000 ordinary shares | <u>15,000,000</u> | <u>15,000,000</u> |
| Share premium | <u>1,707,265</u> | <u>1,707,265</u> |

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company.

All shares rank equally with regard to the Company's residual assets.

Dividends

| | 2018 GBP | 2017 GBP |
|--|-------------|-------------|
| Dividend paid GBP Nil per qualifying ordinary shares (2017 – GBP Nil) | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> |

The Directors do not recommend the payment of a final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2018.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

17. Contingent liabilities

The Company provides financial guarantees and letters of credit to guarantee the performance of customers to third parties. These agreements have fixed limits and are generally extended over the period of the facility. The commitments and contingent liabilities have off balance sheet credit risk because any organisational fees and accruals for probable losses are not recognised in the statement of financial position until the commitments are fulfilled or expired.

The contractual notional amounts of commitments and contingent liabilities are set out below:

| | 2018 | 2017 |
|---------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------|
| | GBP | GBP |
| Letters of credit | - | 74,681,172 |
| Financial guarantees | 13,468,500 | 14,720,000 |
| Forward foreign exchange contracts | 54,927,156 | 221,590,123 |
| Undrawn facilities – less than 1 year | 19,601,940 | 27,921,648 |
| | 87,997,596 | 338,912,943 |

Forward foreign exchange contracts represents client transactions made with the Company, which are in turn matched with corresponding deals with Deutsche Bank AG group counterparties.

The fair values of commitments and contingent liabilities are set out below:

| | 2018 | 2017 |
|---------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------|
| | GBP | GBP |
| Letters of credit | - | 74,681,172 |
| Financial guarantees | 13,468,500 | 14,720,000 |
| Forward foreign exchange contracts | 312,130 | 1,101,587 |
| Undrawn facilities – less than 1 year | 19,601,940 | 27,921,648 |
| | 33,382,570 | 118,424,407 |

Included in the financial guarantees is an amount for GBP13,468,500 (2017: GBP13,320,000) being a guarantee to subsidiary companies, Deutsche International Corporate Services Limited and Deutsche International Custodial Services Limited, relating to the excess payable on group insurance policies. This guarantee is for a maximum of €15,000,000.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

18. Operating leases

| | 2018 GBP | 2017 GBP |
|-----------------------------------|------------------|-------------------|
| Future minimum rentals to be paid | | |
| - less than one year | 1,230,291 | 1,177,738 |
| - between one and five years | 3,964,297 | 4,368,435 |
| - over five years | 2,163,144 | 9,957,673 |
| | <u>7,357,732</u> | <u>15,503,846</u> |

The Company has three separate lease contracts for premises as follows:

| Property | Start Date | End Date | Remaining Years |
|--------------------------|------------|-----------|--------------------|
| St Paul's Gate, Jersey | 18-Oct-96 | 30-Oct-26 | 8 |
| Lefebvre Court, Guernsey | 01-Apr-98 | 31-Mar-22 | 3 |
| Oriel House, Jersey | 15-Oct-18 | 15-Oct-20 | 2 |

The Company sublets part of the Lefebvre Court and St Paul's Gate premises to third parties. In relation to St Paul's Gate there is a lease break date available of 30 October 2026. The future minimum rentals receivable in respect of these premises are GBP3,231,957 (2017 GBP2,135,262).

During the year ended 31 December 2018, an amount of GBP1,580,961 was recognised as an expense in the statement of comprehensive income in respect of rent and lease expense (2017: GBP1,411,533).

During the year ended 31 December 2018, an amount of GBP537,210 was recognised as income in the statement of comprehensive income in respect of rental income (2017: GBP461,992).

19. Banking and Custody business cessation costs

Total cessation costs booked in these financial statements include:

- Accelerated depreciation charges to bring the net book value of all tangible assets down to nil by 31 December 2019. This has been estimated on the assumption of no residual value in the assets.
- Estimated reinstatement costs for the premises based on advice from the Deutsche Bank Corporate Real Estate team.
- Onerous lease provisions for the remainder of each lease from 31 December 2018 until the earlier of the lease end dates or break dates as disclosed in note 18.

The Company incurred a total of GBP4,356,832 for accelerated depreciation charges, dilapidations and reinstatement costs in the current year.

The Directors estimate that trading losses of GBP12m will be incurred from 31 December 2018 through to the date of cessation of the Banking and Custody business.

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

20. Related party transactions

The Company has a related party relationship with Deutsche Bank AG, the ultimate holding Company, with its affiliates and its Directors.

The Company has entered into a number of banking transactions with its related parties in the normal course of business. These include placements or loans to banks, deposits and fee income. These transactions were carried out on commercial terms and at market rates.

The net volumes of related party transactions, outstanding balances, the related expenses and income are as follows:

| | 2018 GBP | 2017 GBP |
|--|--------------|---------------|
| Statement of Financial Position | | |
| Placements with banks | 415,454,921 | 1,420,506,157 |
| Loans and advances | 4,371,454 | 2,554,426 |
| Investment in subsidiaries | 273,200 | 320,200 |
| Receivables from service relationships | 6,726,723 | 8,651,634 |
| Other assets | 220,177 | 1,277,465 |
| Deposits from banks | (8,036,105) | (4,690,664) |
| Deposits from customers | (24,800,794) | (34,440,498) |
| Other short term borrowings | (10,794,819) | (18,479,527) |
| Other liabilities | (507,633) | (188,084) |
| Payables from service relationships | (2,848,666) | (2,276,652) |

| | 2018 GBP | 2017 GBP |
|---|-------------|-------------|
| Statement of Comprehensive Income | | |
| Interest income and income other than interest income | 8,815,097 | 6,994,457 |
| Interest expense | (1,185,878) | (1,406,964) |
| Commission and fee income | 609,396 | 1,151,245 |
| Liquidity remuneration | 1,021,396 | 1,895,045 |
| Service relationships | 2,717,876 | 8,635,579 |

The above has been prepared on an aggregated basis of continuing operations, discontinued operations and disposal group held for sale.

Transactions with directors

Total remuneration of the directors for the year amounted to GBP558,250 (2017: GBP459,190).

Deutsche Bank International Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

21. IFRS 9 Impairment allowance reconciliations

The table below, reconciles the closing impairment allowances for the financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 as at the 31 December 2017 and the opening impairment allowances determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

| | Impairment allowance under IAS 39 GBP | Additional IFRS 9 impairment allowance GBP |
|--|--|---|
| Placements with banks | - | 74,273 |
| Receivables from service relationships | - | 3,678 |

The introduction of IFRS 9 has increased the total impairment allowance held by the Company at 31 December 2017 by GBP77,951.

22. Subsequent events

There are no subsequent events post year end.